This research, therefore, investigates the effects of these misplacements in terms of size and spatial 

allocation as well as location of toilets and bathrooms, considering medical, psychological and social 

consequences. the research adopted a mixed method approach; data were gathered from 144 (one hundred 

and forty-four) residents in the 6 (six) states across the Southwestern part of Nigeria using the Purposive 

Sampling method in a non-probability sample technique. Findings were analysed in percentiles and 

represented in tables and a pie chart using a Nominal Scale.

[...]

The flush toilet was invented in 1596, but didn't become widespread until the 19th century. Modern toilets have evolved 

with advancements in technology, including low-flush toilets and vacuum toilets. 

3 Methodology 

The research method adopted here is a mixed method. 144 (one hundred and forty-four) questionnaires with both open 

and closed-ended questions were evenly administered to residents (mostly tenants) in Oyo, Osun, Ondo, Ekiti, Ogun 

and Lagos State using a purposive sampling method in a non-probability sampling technique. Data was analysed using